VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA RESOLUTION NO. 2020-09-14-03

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA TO ACCEPT A DEDICTION OF LAND FROM OAKLAND ROAD ASSOCIATION AS PART OF THE HWY C RE-ALIGNMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Waukesha County is re-aligning the curvature of HWY C at the intersection of Hasslinger Road, Williams Road and Oakland Road (the "Re-Alignment Project");

WHEREAS, as part of the Re-Alignment Project, Waukesha County will combine the aforementioned roads into one road;

WHEREAS, the Re-Alignment Project requires the Oakland Road Association dedicating certain land to the Village of Chenequa via a quitclaim deed in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> (such land described therein being the "Dedicated Land"); and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa desires that the Village of Chenequa accept the Dedicated Land in order to facilitate the Re-Alignment Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, that the Village hereby accepts the Dedicated Land in order to facilitate the Re-Alignment Project; and hereby authorizes the Village President and Village Zoning Administrator to perform related actions necessary for accepting the Dedicated Land.

Adopted this 14th day of September, 2020.

VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA

Jo Ann F. Villavicencio

Village President

Attest:

Pamela Ann Little

Village Clerk-Treasurer

Date Adopted: September 14, 2020 Date Posted: September 15, 2020